
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Caroline Marshall, Governance Services on 
01432 260249 or e-mail caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Regulatory Sub Committee 
 

 

Date: Monday 10 April 2017 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Committee Room 1, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Caroline Marshall, Governance Services 

Tel: 01432 260249 

Email: caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Regulatory Sub 
Committee 
Membership  
 Councillor BA Durkin  
 Councillor DW Greenow  
 Councillor MT McEvilly  

 
   

 
 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  10 APRIL 2017 
 

 

AGENDA  

 Pages 
  
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

 

 

 To elect a Chairman for the hearing. 
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

3.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the committee. 
 

 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

5.   TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES 
LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 'THE GOLDEN GALLEON, 61 COMMERCIAL 
ROAD, HEREFORD, HR1 2BP' - LICENSING ACT 2003. 
 

9 - 46 

 To consider an application for a variation of a premises licence in respect of 
‘The Golden Galleon, 61 Commercial Road, Hereford, HR1 2BP. 

 

 

6.   TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE IN 
RESPECT OF 'MILA, 102-104 BELMONT ROAD, HEREFORD, HR2 7JS' - 
LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

47 - 96 

 To consider an application for a new premises licence in of ‘Mila, 102-104 
Belmont Road, Hereford, HR2 7JS’. 

 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
Y
[...]
ell – Licensing Assistant, Tel no. 01432 261647 

 

Meeting: Regulatory sub-committee 

Meeting date: 10 April 2017 

Title of report: To consider an application for a variation of a 
premises licence in respect of ‘The Golden 
Galleon, 61 Commercial Road, Hereford, HR1 
2BP’ – Licensing Act 2003. 

Report by: Licensing officer 

 

Classification 

Open 

Key Decision  

This is not an executive decision. 

Wards Affected 

Central 

Purpose 

To consider an application for a variation of a premises licence (appendix A) in respect of 
‘The Golden Galleon, 61 Commercial Road, Hereford, HR1 2BP. 

Recommendation 

THAT: 

 The sub-committee determine the application with a view to promoting the 
licensing objectives in the overall interests of the local community. They 
should give appropriate weight to: 

 The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 

 The representations (including supporting information) presented by all 
parties, 

 The guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003, and 

 The Herefordshire Council statement of licensing policy 2015 - 2020. 

9

AGENDA ITEM 5



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Emma Bowell – Licensing Assistant, Tel no. 01432 261647 

 

Options 

1. There are a number of options open to the sub-committee:  

(a) to modify the conditions of the licence; 

(b) to reject the whole or part of the application. 

Reasons for recommendations 

2. Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003. 

Key considerations 

Licence application 

3. The application for a variation of the premises licence has received relevant 
representations and is brought before the committee for determination.   A copy of the 
current premises licence is attached as appendix D 

4. The details of the application are: 

Applicant Harjinder Singh 

61 Commercial Road, Hereford. HR1 2BP 

Solicitor Michael Jones 

Type of application: 

Variation 

Date received: 


[...]
 to 
a licence with a view to promoting the licensing objectives and that ‘real evidence’ must 
be presented to support the reason for imposing these conditions. 

21. This judgement is further supported in the case of The Queen on the Application of 
Bristol Council v Bristol Magistrates' Court, CO/6920/2008 High Court of Justice 
Queen's Bench Division The Administrative Court, 24 February 2009, [2009] EWHC 
625 (Admin) 2009 WL 648859 in which it was said: 

‘Licensing authorities should only impose conditions which are necessary and 
proportionate for the promotion for licensing objectives’.  

22. In addition to this it was stated that any condition attached to the licence should be an 
enforceable condition. 

Guidance Issued under Section 182 

23. 8.34  Applicants are, in particular, expected to obtain sufficient information to enable them 
to demonstrate, when setting out the steps they propose to take to promote the licensing 
objectives that they understand: 

  the layout of the local area and physical environment including crime and disorder 
hotspots, proximity to residential premises and proximity to areas where children may 
congregate; 

  any risk posed to the local area by the applicants’ proposed licensable activities; and 

  any local initiatives (for example, local crime reduction initiatives or voluntary schemes 
including local taxi-marshalling schemes, street pastors and other schemes) which may 
help to mitigate potential risks. 

 

8.35  Applicants are expected to include positive proposals in their application on how they 
will manage any potential risks. Where specific policies apply in the area (for example, a 
cumulative impact policy), applicants are also expected to demonstrate an understanding of 
how the policy impacts on their application; any measures they will take to mitigate the impact; 
and why they consider the application should be an exception to the policy. 

 

8.36  It is expected that enquiries about the locality will
[...]
or against 
the modification of the conditions. Further there is also a right of appeal for those who 
have made relevant representations against the grant of the variation application or in 
relation to the modifications made/or not made in relation to the conditions on the 
premises licence.  Any appeal must be made within the period of 21 days beginning 
with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the 
decision appealed against. 

Risk management 

27. There is little risk associated with the decision at this time as the legislation allows a 
right of appeal to the Magistrates Court within a period of 21 days of being notified of 
the decision in writing.  

Consultees 

28. All responsible authorities and members of the public living within Herefordshire.  

Appendices 

Appendix A - application form 
Appendix B - local authority representation 
Appendix C - Herefordshire Council’s - special cumulative impact policy 
Appendix D – current premises licence 

Background Papers 

None 

13





15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



Representation made by the Local Authority 10 March 2017 
 
I am an officer authorised under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
I refer to the application made for a variation to the premises licence in respect of the 
‘Golden Galleon, 61 Commercial Road, Hereford, HR1 2BP 

 
The Licensing Authority must object to the licence as applied for.  
 
It is disappointing to note that whilst the premises is within the area covered by the 
Herefordshire Council Special Policy the applicants solicitor, whilst having mentioned this 
fails to deal or to consider the impact on the public nuisance licensing objective caused by 
customers arriving at and leaving the premises. 
 
The guidance under Section 182 of the Act states: 
8.34  Applicants are, in particular, expected to obtain sufficient information to enable them 

to demonstrate, when 
[...]
des) from its junction with 
Aylestone Hill to its junction with Blueschool Street and Bath Street – a 
point known as Commercial Square. 

 Commercial Square, all sides and in all directions. 
 Bath Street (both sides) east 50m from its junction with Commercial 

Square.  
 Union Street (both sides) full length, both to South to St Peter’s 

Square. 
 Gaol Street (both sides) from its junction with Union Street East to a 

point East and starting at the private car park of Hereford Police 
Station. 

 St Peter’s Square East into St Owen Street (both sides) for a distance 
of 150m (opposite Hereford Town Hall). 

 St Peter’s Square to St Peter’s Street – both sides of the streets. 
 St Peter’s Street to High Town pedestrian precinct – all sides and in all 

directions. 
 High Town pedestrian precinct from its junction with High Street 

towards Widemarsh Street – all sides of all streets 
 Widemarsh Street (both sides) north to its junction with Newmarket 

Street and Blueschool Street – commonly known as ‘Wellington 
Corner’. Both sides of the streets and in all directions. 

 Blueschool Street (both sides) from its junction with Newmarket Street 
and  Widemarsh Street at a point commonly known as ‘Wellington 
Corner’ to its junction with Commercial Square 

  All streets and locations enclosed within this defined area (as indicated 
in the shaded area of map Appendix A) 

 

A8 A summary of the evidence of the problems being experienced is attached 

to the bottom of this policy. The Licensing Authority are of the opinion based 

on the evidence that the number of licensed premises in the above areas 

adversely affect the promotion of the licensing objectives of: 

• Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

• Public Safety 

• Prevention of Public Nuisance 

• Protection of Children from Harm 

39



 

A9 Whilst the summary of the evidence was mainly based on crime and 

disorder, this Council is of the opinion that such crime and disorder also 

materially and severe
[...]
electrical wiring and distribution systems shall be tested at least once a year and signed off by 
a competent person whose name is shown within the Local Authority Building Control Part P 
Competent Persons Register (http://www.competentperson.co.uk/search.asp). The sign off 
certificate shall be produced to an ‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing 
Act 2003) or Police on demand. 
 
Prevention of Public Nuisance: 
 
Prominent, clear and legible signage (in not less than 32 font bold) shall be displayed at all exits 
to the premises requesting the public to respect the needs of local residents and to leave the 
premises quietly.  

 
Adequate refuge containers shall be located in the premises.  
 
Prominent, clear and legible signage (in not less than 32 font bold) shall be displayed at all exits 
to the premises requesting the public to respect the area and ensure that litter is disposed of 
properly and in appropriate litter bins. 

 
The Premises Licence holder will ensure that the area immediately outside the premises is 
regularly checked for litter during operating hours and that any litter found is disposed of 
appropriately 
 
Noxious smells  
No noxious smell emanating from the premises shall cause a nuisance to nearby properties  
 
Protection of Children from Harm:. 
 
 
Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 
 
Hearing Date: Thursday 1st October 2015 
 

 For avoidance of doubt the Committee notes that the revised application seeks the opening of the 
premises to serve hot refreshments which shall be limited to 0300 hrs save for all Fridays and 
Saturdays, and Sundays preceding bank holidays when the premises may remain open until 0430 
hrs. 

43

http://intranet/homepage.asp
http://www.competentperson.co.uk/search.asp


 
 

 

Licensing Section, Herefordshire Council 

PO Box 233, Blueschool House, Hereford, HR1 2ZB 

 

 

 

 On this basis the Committee requires that two SIA registered and tr
[...]
ble) 

Not applicable 
 

 

Name of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of 
alcohol 

Not applicable 
 

 

State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited 

Not applicable 

 

46

http://intranet/homepage.asp


Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer, Tel no. 01432 383542 

 

Meeting: 

 

Regulatory sub-committee 

Meeting date: 10 April 2017 

Title of report: To consider an application for a new 
premises licence in respect of ‘Mila, 102-104 
Belmont Road, Hereford, HR2 7JS’ – 
Licensing Act 2003. 

Report by: Licensing officer 

 

Classification 

Open – Report and appendices A to D 

Exempt – Appendix E is exempt by virtue of paragraph 3 “Information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
of the access to information procedure rules set out in the constitution pursuant to Schedule 
12a Local Government Act 1972, as amended.  

Key Decision  

This is not an executive decision. 

Wards Affected 

Hinton & Hunderton 

Purpose 

To consider an application for a new premises licence (Appendix A) in of ‘Mila, 102-104 
Belmont Road, Hereford, HR2 7JS’. 

Recommendation 

THAT: 

 The sub-committee determine the application with a view to promoting the 
licensing objectives in the overall interests of the local community. They 
should give appropriate weight to: 

 The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 

 The representations (including supporting information) presented by all 
parties, 

 The guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003, and 

47

AGENDA ITEM 6



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer, Tel no. 01432 383542 

 The Herefordshire Council statement of licensing policy 2015 - 2020. 
 

Options 

1. Ther
[...]
77




	Agenda
	 
	Licensing Hearing Flowchart

	5 To consider an application for a variation of a premises licence in respect of 'The Golden Galleon, 61 Commercial Road, Hereford, HR1 2BP' - Licensing Act 2003.
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Representation made by the Local Authority 10 March 2017
	I am an officer authorised under the Licensing Act 2003.
	The Licensing Authority must object to the licence as applied for.
	Fred Spriggs Licensing Officer

	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	6 To consider an application for a new premises licence in respect of 'Mila, 102-104 Belmont Road, Hereford, HR2 7JS' - Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix A
	herefordshire-428904-herefordshire mila app prem
	herefordshire-428904-dps consent form herfordshire mila
	herefordshire-428904-mila plan

	Appendix B - Police Representations
	Appendix C
	Mila - Appendix D - TS reps
	Appendix E  - EXEMPT - Lease






Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Regulatory Sub Committee held at 
Committee Room1, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, Hereford, 
HR1 2HX on Monday 10 April 2017 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillors: BA Durkin, DW Greenow and MT McEvilly 
   
  
 

  
Officers: Emma Bowell and Fred Spriggs 

 
26. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

 
Councillor DW Greenow was elected as chairman for the regulatory sub-committee 
meeting. 
 

27. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

28. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no substitutes present at the hearing. 
 

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

30. TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN 
RESPECT OF 'THE GOLDEN GALLEON, 61 COMMERCIAL ROAD, HEREFORD, 
HR1 2BP' - LICENSING ACT 2003.   
 
Members of the regulatory sub committee considered the application for a variation to a 
premises licence in respect of Golden Galleon, full details of which appeared before the 
Members in their agenda and the background papers. 
 
Prior to making their decision the members heard from Emma Bowell, technical licensing 
officer and Fred Spriggs, licensing officer.   Members also heard from the Mr Roderick 
Blain (applicant’s solicitor) and the applicant. 
 
With the approval of all attendees, a photocopy of where the Golden Galleon was 
situated on Commercial Road was circulated.    
 
During the discussion of the application, it was noted:  
 

 The applicant had been involved in the business for 20 years, first as a manager 
and then as an owner;  

 The application was to vary the licensable activities until 0330 hrs on Fridays and 
Saturdays which would be an extension of 30 minutes from the current licence.  

 The premises already had a licence to be remain open until 0430 hrs on the 
Friday, Saturday and Sunday preceding bank holidays which had not resulted in 
any issues being reported.  



 

 The purpose of the Licensing Act 2003 was to stagger closing times and that 
there would be a commercial advantage to the applicant by approving the 
extension of hours.  

 The conditions attached the current licence would equally apply to the variation 
and there was no evidence that the conditions in place had failed to support the 
licensing objectives. 

 Munchies had the only licence for to sell hot food until 0330 hrs which caused a 
congregation of people as they were queuing to be served.  By approving the 
licence, it would increase the efficiency of serving people and they would 
disperse more quickly.  

 There were two night clubs in close proximity of the shop and they were more 
likely to be the cause of crime and disorder.  

 That while the SIA door supervisors do not have the authority to act outside of 
the property, they can act as good citizens.    

 M&G Wines and Wok and Rice were currently closed due to refurbishment but 
would be re-opened in due course.   Both premises had a licence allowing 
licensable activities until 0130 on Fridays and Sundays. 

DECISION 
 

It is the committee’s decision that the application should be granted.    
 
The committee wished to clarify that the existing conditions would apply to the 
licence as varied and that in relation to condition requiring the use of SIA door 
supervisors (attached to the licence following the hearing on 1 October 2015) SIA 
door supervisors would be required on every Friday and Saturday from 0130 until 
the termination of licensable activities and on every Sunday preceding a Bank 
Holiday from 0130 until the termination of licensable activities.  
 
 

31. TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT 
OF 'MILA, 102-104 BELMONT ROAD, HEREFORD, HR2 7JS' - LICENSING ACT 2003   
 
 
Members of the regulatory sub committee considered the application for a new premises 
licence in respect of Mila, full details of which appeared before the Members in their 
agenda and the background papers. 
 
Prior to making their decision the members heard from Fred Spriggs, licensing officer.   
Members also heard from the Mr Patrick Burke (applicant’s agent) and the applicant. 
 
As the only outstanding issue was in relation to whether or not the landlord had signed 
the licence to assign, the meeting was adjourned for 30 minutes to allow the applicant to 
obtain this proof.  
 
Meeting adjourned at 1515.   
 
Meeting re-adjourned at 1553.  
 
As the licensing authority had now received the outstanding information, the report was 
withdrawn from the agenda.    
 
 

The meeting ended at 1559 CHAIRMAN 


